



អង្គជំនុំជម្រះវិសាមញ្ញក្នុងតុលាការកម្ពុជា
 Extraordinary Chambers in the Courts of Cambodia
 Chambres Extraordinaires au sein des Tribunaux Cambodgiens

ព្រះរាជាណាចក្រកម្ពុជា
ជាតិ សាសនា ព្រះមហាក្សត្រ

Kingdom of Cambodia
 Nation Religion King
 Royaume du Cambodge
 Nation Religion Roi

អង្គជំនុំជម្រះតុលាការកំពូល
 Supreme Court Chamber
 Chambre de la Cour suprême



សំណុំរឿងលេខ: ០០២/១៩-កញ្ញា-២០០៧-អ.វ.ត.ក/អ.ជ.ត.ក
 Case File/Dossier N°. 002/19-09-2007-ECCC/SC

Before: Judge **KONG Srim, President**
 Judge **Chandra Nihal JAYASINGHE**
 Judge **SOM Sereyvuth**
 Judge **Agnieszka KLONOWIECKA-MILART**
 Judge **MONG Monichariya**
 Judge **Florence Ndepele MWACHANDE-MUMBA**
 Judge **YA Narin**

Date: 9 June 2015
Language(s): Khmer/English
Classification: PUBLIC

ORDER APPOINTING CO-RAPPORTEURS

Co-Prosecutors
 CHEA Leang
 Nicholas KOUMJIAN

Co-Lawyers for NUON Chea
 SON Arun
 Victor KOPPE

Accused
 KHIEU Samphân
 NUON Chea

Co-Lawyers for KHIEU Samphân
 KONG Sam Onn
 Anta GUISSÉ
 Arthur VERCKEN

Civil Party Lead Co-Lawyers
 PICH Ang
 Marie GUIRAUD

I, JUDGE KONG SRIM, President of the Supreme Court Chamber of the Extraordinary Chambers in the Courts of Cambodia for the Prosecution of Crimes Committed during the Period of Democratic Kampuchea between 17 April 1975 and 6 January 1979, which is seized of appeals lodged by the Co-Prosecutors, NUON Chea, and KHIEU Samphân¹ against the judgment of the Trial Chamber in Case 002/01 of 7 August 2014;²

NOTING Internal Rule 108(5),³ according to which the President of the Supreme Court Chamber shall appoint national and international judges to be co-rapporteurs for appeals;

CONSIDERING that, in view of the large number of issues raised in the appeals as well as the overlap between several of those issues, it is in the interest of the effective management of the appeals to appoint co-rapporteurs for several sets of issues;⁴

¹ Co-Prosecutors' Appeal Against the Judgment of the Trial Chamber in Case 002/01, F11, 28 November 2014; NUON Chea's Appeal Against the Judgment in Case 002/01, F16, 29 December 2014; [*Corrigé 1*] *Mémoire d'appel de la Défense de M. KHIEU Samphân contre le jugement rendu dans le procès 002/01*, F17, 29 December 2014 (corrected version filed on 31 December 2014). *See also* Co-Prosecutors' Notice of Appeal of a Decision in Case 002/01, E313/3/1, 29 September 2014; Notice of Appeal Against the Judgment in Case 002/01, E313/1/1, 29 September 2014; *Déclaration d'appel de la Défense de M. KHIEU Samphân contre le jugement rendu dans le procès 002/01*, E313/2/1, 29 September 2014.

² Case 002/01 Judgment, E313, 7 August 2014.

³ Internal Rules of the ECCC, Revision 9, 16 January 2015.

⁴ *See* Order to Appoint Co-Rapporteurs, F21, 14 March 2011 (adopting the same approach in relation to appeals against the trial judgment in Case 001).

HEREBY APPOINT:

- 1) **Judge MONG Monichariya** and **Judge Chandra Nihal JAYASINGHE** as co-rapporteurs for all issues arising from the appeals that are related to the constitutionality of the Internal Rules, the fairness of the proceedings and the scope of the trial, and sentencing, as well as for the Co-Prosecutors' appeal;
- 2) **Judge YA Narin** and **Judge Florence Ndepele MWACHANDE-MUMBA** as co-rapporteurs for all issues arising from the appeals that are related to Trial Chamber's approach to the evidence and the Trial Chamber's findings relevant to the crimes for which NUON Chea and KHIEU Samphân were convicted; and
- 3) **Judge SOM Sereyvuth** and **Judge Agnieszka KLONOWIECKA-MILART** as co-rapporteurs for all issues arising from the appeals that are related to the Trial Chamber's findings relevant to NUON Chea's and KHIEU Samphân's individual criminal responsibility.

Phnom Penh, 9 June 2015

President of the Supreme Court Chamber



KONG Srim