



ព្រះរាជាណាចក្រកម្ពុជា
ជាតិ សាសនា ព្រះមហាក្សត្រ

អង្គជំនុំជម្រះវិសាមញ្ញក្នុងតុលាការកម្ពុជា
Extraordinary Chambers in the Courts of Cambodia
Chambres Extraordinaires au sein des Tribunaux Cambodgiens

Kingdom of Cambodia
Nation Religion King
Royaume du Cambodge
Nation Religion Roi

សាធារណៈ / Public

TRIAL CHAMBER

TO: All Parties, Case 002 **Date: 8 August 2016**
FROM: Judge YA Sokhan, for President of the Trial Chamber *YS*
CC: All Trial Chamber Judges; Trial Chamber Senior Legal Officer
SUBJECT: Decision on KHIEU Samphan Request for an Extension of Time to Respond to the International Co-Prosecutor’s Motion E319/52



1. The Trial Chamber is seized of a request filed by the KHIEU Samphan Defence on 1 August 2016 (“Request”, E319/52/1) for an extension of time to respond to the International Co-Prosecutor’s request to admit 35 documents from Case 004 into evidence in Case 002/02, pursuant to Internal Rule 87(3) and (4) (E319/52).
2. The KHIEU Samphan Defence submits that while E319/52, dated 25 July 2016, was notified to the Parties on 27 July 2016, the proposed documents were only made accessible to the Parties on 28 July 2016. It further submits that the prescribed 10-day delay to file a response provides insufficient time to review 35 new documents, especially considering the Defence’s current work load (E319/52/1, paras. 4-7). The KHIEU Samphan Defence requests a delay of 30 days, until 29 August 2016, to file its response (E319/52/1, paras. 8, 12).
3. Having heard the submissions of the Parties during the Trial Management Meeting held on 4 August 2016, the Trial Chamber grants the Request. Therefore, the Parties shall file their responses to E319/52 on or before 29 August 2016. The Trial Chamber will rule on the remainder of the Request in due course.